Police Bundle



Licensing Hearing –

Jamaican Independence Day Celebrations



Contents –

9	Police command and control log dated 6/8/16	Page 3 – 23
•	Blank page	Page 24
•	Memo – Pc Andrew Gibbs	Page 25 - 26
•	Memo – Pc Bradford	Page 27
•	Memo – Pc Horton	Page 28-29
•	Statement Ps Wood	Page 30 – 31
•	End	



Incident of 06/08/2016

URN

Date

Owner

06/08/2016 12:24

BWR4

Initial Classification Response

Last Updated

MISCELLANEOUS ROUTINE

30/09/2016

Reported by RADIO

Brief

Incident

JAMICAN INDEPENDANCE DAY CELEBRATIONS

Details

Location of Incident

Feature

HANDSWORTH PARK, ENTRANCE

Street

GROVE LANE

Area

HANDSWORTH, BIRMINGHAM, WEST MIDLANDS

Postcode

Beat

BWCB

OSGR

404843,290137

Caller

Name

Title

House

Street

Area

Telephone

Number

Ex-Directory

Warning

Markers

Crime

Number

Log updates

Date	Time	User	Terminal	Text
06/08/2016	12:24	55259	BNSD1	SHOUNLD BE FINISHING AT 2030HRS
06/08/2016	12:24	55259	BNSD1	31335 Automatic STM Notification generated
06/08/2016	12:24	55259	BNSD1	20553 Automatic STM Notification generated
06/08/2016	12:24	55259	BNSDI	21647 Automatic STM Notification generated

WebOASIS incident view

06/08/2016 1	12:24	55259	BNSDI	20559 Automatic STM Notification generated
06/08/2016 1	12:24	55259	BNSD1	31335 Despatched
06/08/2016 1	12:24	55259	BNSD1	20553 Despatched
06/08/2016 1	2:24	55259	BNSDI	21647 Despatched
06/08/2016 1	2:24	55259	BNSD1	20559 Despatched
06/08/2016 1	2:25	55259	BNSD1	20039 Automatic STM Notification generated
06/08/2016 1	2:25	55259	BNSD1	20616 Automatic STM Notification generated
06/08/2016 1	2:25	55259	BNSD1	2114 Automatic STM Notification generated
06/08/2016 1	2:25	55259	BNSD1	20997 Automatic STM Notification generated
06/08/2016 1	2:25	55259	BNSDI	20039 Despatched
06/08/2016 1	2:25	55259	BNSD1	20616 Despatched
06/08/2016 1	2:25	55259	BNSD1	2114 Despatched
06/08/2016 1	2:25	55259	BNSD1	20997 Despatched
06/08/2016 1	2:25	55259	BNSD1	BWS32 Automatic STM Notification generated
06/08/2016 1	2:25	55259	BNSD1	BWS32 Despatched
06/08/2016 1	2:25	55259	BNSD1	BWV4 Automatic STM Notification generated
06/08/2016 1	2:25	55259	BNSD1	BWV4 Despatched
06/08/2016 1.	2:25	55259	BNSD1	Invalid pluscode entry
06/08/2016 1:	2:25	55259	BNSD1	Incident Transferred by terminal BNSD1 to BWRAD
06/08/2016 1	2:25	55259	BNSD1	TO HOLD
06/08/2016 13	2:25	55259	BNSD1	Incident Transfer
06/08/2016 1	2:26	2458	SCRES1	Incident Transfer Accepted by terminal SCRES1
06/08/2016 1	2:29	2458	SCRES1	Incident Transferred by terminal SCRES1 to BWR2
06/08/2016 13	2:29	2458	SCRES1	
06/08/2016 13	2:29	2458	SCREST	Incident Transfer
06/08/2016 13	2:29	51438	BWR2	Incident Transfer Accepted by terminal BWR2
06/08/2016 13	2:29	51438	BWR2	NOTED
06/08/2016 13	3:20	Syscon	SYSCON3	Overdue Time Reached
06/08/2016 13	3:20	51438	BWR2	NOTED, HOLDING
06/08/2016 13	3:47	56257	BSSD2	21848 Automatic STM notification generated
06/08/2016 13	3:47	56257	BSSD2	21848 Allocated to Incident
06/08/2016 1-	4:32	31335	WebOASIS	UPDATE FROM LOCATION IS THAT THERE ARE CURRENTLY
06/08/2016 1-	4:32	31335	WebOASIS	APPROX. 70 PEOPLE INSIDE THE PARK, THERE IS CURRENTLY
06/08/2016 14	4:32	31335	WebOASIS	ONLY I TENT SELLING ALCOHOL INSIDE AND THEY DO NOW
06/08/2016 14	4:32	31335	WebOASIS	HAVE A MARQUE ACTING AS A CONTROL CENTRE.



Page 2 of 21

	06/08/2016	14:37	31335	WebOASIS	ALSO SIDE ROADS AND ROADS AROUND THE PARK ARE CLEAR.
	06/08/2016	14:38	Syscon	SYSCON3	Overdue Time Reached
	06/08/2016	14:41	52309	SCRES1	20553 Arrived at Incident
	06/08/2016	14:41	52309	SCRES1	21647 Arrived at Incident
	06/08/2016	14:41	52309	SCRES1	21647 Redeployed to Incident 1536 06/08/16
	06/08/2016	14:41	52309	SCRES1	20553 Redeployed to Incident 1536 06/08/16
	06/08/2016	14:51	56799	BWR2	ONGOING
	06/08/2016	15:09	55382	WSSD1	6077 Automatic STM Notification generated
	06/08/2016	15:09	55382	WSSD1	6077 Despatched
	06/08/2016	15:10	55382	WSSD1	BWS67 Automatic STM Notification generated
	06/08/2016	15:10	55382	WSSD1	BWS67 Despatched
	06/08/2016	15:10	55382	WSSD1	20113 Automatic STM Notification generated
	06/08/2016	15:10	55382	WSSD1	20113 Despatched
	06/08/2016	15:10	55382	WSSD1	Resource Despatch Processing abandoned
	06/08/2016	15:10	55382	WSSD1	Book On Now
	06/08/2016	15:10	55382	WSSD1	0808 Automatic STM Notification generated
	06/08/2016	15:10	55382	WSSD1	0808 Despatched
	06/08/2016	15:10	55382	WSSD1	Resource Despatch Processing abandoned
	06/08/2016	15:10	55382	WSSD1	Book On Now
	06/08/2016	15:11	55382	WSSD1	BWF44 Automatic STM Notification generated
	06/08/2016	15:11	55382	WSSD1	BWF44 Despatched
	06/08/2016	15:11	55382	WSSD1	20045 Automatic STM Notification generated
	06/08/2016	15:11	55382	WSSD1	20045 Despatched
	06/08/2016	15:11	55382	WSSD1	Resource Despatch Processing abandoned
	06/08/2016	15:11	55382	WSSD1	Book On Now
	06/08/2016	15:11	55382	WSSD1	BWF91 Automatic STM Notification generated
	06/08/2016	15:11	55382	WSSD1	BWF91 Despatched
	06/08/2016	15:11	55382	WSSD1	Resource Despatch Processing abandoned
	06/08/2016	15:11	55382	WSSD1	Personnel Searcher (View Only)
in the second	06/08/2016	15:11	55382	WSSDI	BWF92 Automatic STM Notification generated
	06/08/2016	15:11	55382	WSSD1	BWF92 Despatched
	06/08/2016	15:12	55382	WSSD1	Personnel Searcher (View Only)
	06/08/2016	15:12	55382	WSSD1	BWF93 Automatic STM Notification generated
	06/08/2016	15:12	55382	WSSD1	BWF93 Despatched
	06/08/2016	15:32	0	Airwave	6077 Arrived at Incident
	06/08/2016	15:32	0	Airwave	BWF44 Arrived at Incident
	06/08/2016	15:40	0	Airwave	20045 Arrived at Incident

	06/08/2016	15:40	()	Airwave	20113 Arrived at Incident
	06/08/2016	16:04	50111	BWSD4	0808 Already Despatched
	06/08/2016	16:05	50111	BWSD4	Resource Leave Incident PROCESSING ABANDONED
	06/08/2016	16:05	50111	BWSD4	0808 Cancelled
	06/08/2016	16:05	50111	BWSD4	0808 Automatic STM Notification generated
	06/08/2016	16:05	50111	BWSD4	0808 Despatched
	06/08/2016	16:05	50111	BWSD4	0808 Arrived at Incident
	06/08/2016	16:05	50111	BWSD4	21848 Not Attached To this Incident
	06/08/2016	16:05	50111	BWSD4	21848 Automatic STM Notification generated
	06/08/2016	16:05	50111	BWSD4	21848 Despatched
	06/08/2016	16:05	0	Airwave	21848 Arrived at Incident
	06/08/2016	16:06	50111	BWSD4	21848 Already At Incident
	06/08/2016	16:24	21756	Airwave	BWF92 Arrived at Incident
	06/08/2016	16:25	55829	BWR4	Incident Allocation - Processing abandoned
	06/08/2016	16:25	55829	BWR4	BWS67 Already Dealing With This Incident
	06/08/2016	16:25	55829	BWR4	BWS67 Already Dealing With This Incident
	06/08/2016	16:25	55829	BWR4	Incident Allocation - Processing abandoned
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	I HAVE ATTENDED THE LOCATION AND NOTE THE FOLLOWING
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	THREAT/RISK/HARM ISSUES: THE LICENCE AGREED WAS TO
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	SELL ALCOHOL VIA TOW TENTS WHICH WOULD ALLOW A
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	MAXIMUM OF 50 PEOPLE TO BE REGULATED BY SECURITY
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	THERE IS NO TENT JUST A SINGLE MARQUEE WITH TWO
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	TABLES SELLING ALCOHOL WITH NO SECURITY
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	PRESENT&&&&&&. ALCOHOL BEING SOLD TO BE PLACED IN
i jiko mer	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	PLASTIC CONTAINERS&&.THIS HAS NOT OCCURRED BOTTLES OF
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	ALCOHOL HAVE BEEN SOLD AND IN PUBLIC DOMAIN&&&&. ONE
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	PERSON AT THE LOCATION SELLING ALCOHOL&&.WILL NOT BE
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	ABLE TO COPE WITH DEMAND&&&. AS ADVISED THERE WOULD
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	BE AN EVENT COMMAND LOCATION&&THIS STARTED AT THE



	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	REAR OF A VEHICLE AND THEN INFORMED A MARQUEE WAS
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	SENT FOR THIS PURPOSE&&&I HAVE CONFIRMED THERE IS NO
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	MARQUEE AND NO EVENT COMMAND SUITE&& I HAVE SPOKEN
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	TO HEAD OF SECURITY WHO
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	INFORMS ME THAT HE HAS BEEN UNABLE TO CONTACT EITHER
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	EVENT ORGANISER CLIFTON CEMERON OR EVENT
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	MANAGER STED WALLEN CASE THIS AFTERNOON TO
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	DISCUSS ISSUES&&&& I HAVE ATTEMPTED ON SEVERAL
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	OCCASION TO MAKE CONTACT WITH BOTH VIA MOBILE NO
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	SUCCESS AND FACILITY TO LEAVE A MESSAGE&& I HAVE TEST
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	ASKING FOR AN URGENT CALL BACK WITH NO REPLY&& IN
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	REFERENCE TO A NO DRUGS POLICY IT IS APPARENT FROM
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	SMELL THAT CANNABIS IS BEING USED WITHIN THE EVENT
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	AND SECURITY HAVE NO IDENTIFIED THIS NOR RESPONDED TO
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	THIS ISSUE&& I HAVE ASKED HOW CONTACT IS BEEN MADE
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	BETWEEN SECURITY WHICH IS A COMBINATION OF RADIO AND
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	MOBILE PHONE HOWEVER APPARENT THAT THIS SPORADIC THIS
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	IF THEY NEED TO RESPOND AS PER EVENT GUIDE THEY WONT
•	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	BE ABLE TO&& SECURITY ARE ALLOWING VEHICLES ONTO
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	THE SITE INTO A VIP AREA WHICH IS NEXT TO THE MAIN
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	ENTRANCE FOR PEDESTRIANS RESOLVED VIA MOVABLE OF
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	BARRIER TO PROTECT PUBLIC HOWEVER VEHICLE STILL

16:48	9302	WebOASIS	MOVING ON LOCATION VIOLATION OF LICENCE&&&&& THE
16:48	9302	WebOASIS	SECURITY WILL HAVE 42 STAFF FROM 1700 HOURS&&&THE
16:48	9302	WebOASIS	COMMUNITY IS A MIXTURE OF FAMILIES AND GROUPS OF
16:48	9302	WebOASIS	ADULTS&& OUTSIDE THE LOCATION ARE VARIOUS GROUPS
16:48	9302	WebOASIS	CONSISTING OF ADULTS OR FAMILIES AND HAVE BEEN FOUND
16:48	9302	WebOASIS	TO BE DRINK ALCOHOL&&ADVICE HAS BEEN GIVEN AND
16:48	9302	WebOASIS	ACCEPTED HOWEVER THE QUANTITY OF PEOPLE WE WILL NOT
16:48	9302	WebOASIS	BE ABLE TO GIVEN HEAVY ENFORCEMENT IN REFERENCE TO
16:48	9302	WebOASIS	ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION. I CURRENTLY HAVE 1 SGT 6 PC
16:48	9302	WebOASIS	(NON-PUBLIC ORDER TRAINED) AND 3 X PCSO AT THE
16:48	9302	WebOASIS	SITE&&&IF THERE IS AN INCIDENT OF DISORDER THE TEAM
16:48	9302	WebOASIS	WILL REGROUP AT HOLLY ROAD ENTRANCE AND ASSESS THE
16:48	9302	WebOASIS	THR ASPECT AND DEPLOYABLE AS APPROPRIATE&.PCSO WILL
16:48	9302	WebOASIS	BE WITHDRAWN TO HANDSWORTH P/S&&& +++++CURRENT
16:48	9302	WebOASIS	CAPACITY IS 2000 PEOPLE&&.IT IS LIKELY THAT THIS WILL
16:48	9302	WebOASIS	REACH 4999 IN THE NEXT TWO HOURS+++++ CURRENT
16:48	9302	WebOASIS	ASSESSMENT: IF THERE IS AN EMERGENCY EVENT I DO NOT
16:48	9302	WebOASIS	BELIEVE THAT THE SECURITY IS CAPABLE OF EVACUATING
16:48	9302	WebOASIS	THE PUBLIC IN A SAFE MANNER AND DUE TO NO CONTACT
16:48	9302	WebOASIS	WITH EITHER ORGANISER CURRENTLY THIS IS HEIGHTENED
16:48	9302	WebOASIS	FURTHER&&. IF THERE IS A DISORDER WITHIN THE EVENT I
16:48	9302	WebOASIS	DOUBT THAT THE SECURITY WOULD BE ABLE TO CONTAIN THE
	16:48 16:48 16:48 16:48 16:48 16:48 16:48 16:48 16:48 16:48 16:48 16:48 16:48 16:48	16:48 9302 16:48 9302	16:48 9302 WebOASIS 16:48 9302 WebOASIS

	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	ISSUE AND THE CURRENT DEPLOYMENT OF OFFICERS MAY BE
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	ABLE TO ASSIST INITIALLY DEPENDENT UPON NUMBERS AND
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	INCIDENT&& TO CLOSE THE EVENT NOW WILL CAUSE ISSUES
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	PUBLIC NEGATIVITY ESPECIALLY AS IT WOULD BE THE
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	POLICE AND WE WOULD NOT HAVE THE CAPACITY WITH THE
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WehOASIS	CURRENT OFFICERS&&. THE PUBLIC BOTH INSIDE AND
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	OUTSIDE ARE OF HAPPY SPIRITS AND HAVE ENGAGED WITH
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	POLICE. I WOULD CLASSIFY THE EVENT AS MEDIUM TO HIGH
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	RISK REQUESTS: FOR LOG TO BE SENT ECS FOR REVIEW AND
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	SUPPORT&&&&CONSIDERATION OF SEPARATE CHANNEL FOR
	06/08/2016	16:48	930)2	WebOASIS	OFFICER TO COMMUNICATE LOGISTICS AS NOISE IS BLOCKING
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	THE COMMUNICATION VIA SERVICE DESK&EVERY 30 MIN OF
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	CAPACITY, ALCOHOL ISSUES, DRUGS ISSUES, DEMEANOUR OF
	06/08/2016	16:48	9302	WebOASIS	PUBLIC BOTH INSIDE AND OUTSIDE OF THE EVENT.
	06/08/2016	16:50	55829	BWR4	Incident Allocation - Processing abandoned
	06/08/2016	16:50	55829	BWR4	Incident Switch to Terminal EC3R1
	06/08/2016	16:50	55829	BWR4	FROM INSP
	06/08/2016	16:50	55829	BWR4	Incident Switch
	06/08/2016	16:53	9302	WebOASIS	CAN YOU PLEASE ASSIGN THE FOLLOWING OFFICERS AS LATE
ويسامه	06/08/2016	16:53	9302	WebOASIS	TO THIS LOGPS 3000 PC 6077, PC 21406, PC 0808 PC
	06/08/2016	16:53	9302	WebOASIS	20045, PC 20113, PC 21848. PCSO 30415. PCSO 30168,
	06/08/2016	16:53	9302	WebOASIS	PCSO 31357,
	06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	UPDATE FROM PS SIMPSON ON LOCATION: CROWD IS GROWING
	06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	THE QUE AT HOLLY HEAD ROAD IS NOW HALF WAY BACK TO

06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	THE LESIURE CENTRE. SERAHCES ARE BEING CONDUTED TO
06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	PREVENT ALOCHOL BEING BROUGHT INTO THE
06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	LOCATIONTHE SECOND ENTRANCE AT THE BRIDGE HAS A
06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	LESSER QUE AND THE SERAHCES ARE SPORADICTHIS HAS
06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	BEEN FED BACK TO SECURITY TO TIGHTE SEARCHES AND
06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	REFUSE ENTRY REFERENCE ALOCHOL BEING BROUGHT
06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	INMAIN ACT IS ROUMOURED NOT
06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	TO BE ATTENDING DUE TO PERSON REASONSEXTERIOR
06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	IS BUSY WITH PEOPLE ENJOYING THE
06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	EVENTCONGESTOIN IS MITED ON GROVE LANE SIDE
06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	HOWEVER THERE ARE ISSUES ON HOLLY
06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	ROADOFFICERS HAVE NOTED THAT PREMSIES ALONG
06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	HOLLY ROAD ARE HAVING THEIR OWN PARTIES AS WELL AS
06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	STORES SPRING UP TO SELL COLD DRINKS (NON ALOCHOLIC)
06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	AND SNACKSST JOHNS HAVE BEEN LIASED WITH AND
06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	REPORT NO ISSUES OF NOTEORGANISERS HAVE STILL
06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	NOT BE LOACTED DESPITE SEARCH OF EVENT AREA FOR BOTH
06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	BY OFFICER WHO ARE AWARE OF BOTH INDVIDUALS DUE TO
 06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	CONNECTION WITH COMMUNITYCONFIRMED WITH
06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	SECURITY THAT HE HAS NO CONTACT FROM THE
06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	ORGANISERSI HAVE ALSO ATTEMPTED CONTACT WITH
06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	BOTH STED AND CLIFTON WITH NO RESPONSE
06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	POLICE BRIEFING TO BE HELD AT 1715 AT LESIURE CENTRE



	06/08/2016	17:06	9302	WebOASIS	TO ASSESS CURRENT CLIMATE OF EVENT
	06/08/2016	17:08	52309	SCRES1	Incident Allocation - Processing abandoned
	06/08/2016	17:08	52309	SCRES1	6077 Already Dealing With This Incident
	06/08/2016	17:08	52309	SCRES1	Incident Allocation - Processing abandoned
	06/08/2016	17:08	52309	SCRES1	Incident Allocation - Processing abandoned
	06/08/2016	17:08	52309	SCREST	0808 Already Dealing With This Incident
	06/08/2016	17:08	52309	SCRES1	Incident Allocation - Processing abandoned
	06/08/2016	17:08	52309	SCRES1	20045 Already Dealing With This Incident
	06/08/2016	17:08	52309	SCRESI	Incident Allocation - Processing abandoned
	06/08/2016	17:08	52309	SCRES1	20113 Already Dealing With This Incident
	06/08/2016	17:08	52309	SCRES1	Incident Alfocation - Processing abandoned
	06/08/2016	17:08	52309	SCREST	21848 Already Dealing With This Incident
	06/08/2016	17:08	52309	SCRES1	Incident Allocation - Processing abandoned
	06/08/2016	17:08	52309	SCRES1	Incident Allocation - Processing abandoned
	06/08/2016	17:08	52309	SCRES1	Incident Allocation - Processing abandoned
	06/08/2016	17:28	0	Airwave	BWF91 Arrived at Incident
	06/08/2016	17:47	56799	BWR2	FROM 0808 I HAVE LIASED WITH THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
	06/08/2016	17:47	56799	BWR2	OF THE SECURITY FIRM COVERING THIS EVENT MR CLIFFORD
	06/08/2016	17:47	56799	BWR2	CAMERON HE HAS ADMITTED THAT NONE OF HIS
	06/08/2016	17:48	56799	BWR2	SECURITY STAFF HAVE ANY DEVICE TO ENABLE AN ACCURATE
	06/08/2016	17:49	56799	BWR2	NUMBER OF PERSONS ATTENDING, HE HAS HOWEVER,
	06/08/2016	17:49	56799	BWR2	GUESSTIMATES 3,000 SOULS ATTENDING, BUT CLEARLY MR
	06/08/2016	17:49	56799	BWR2	CAMERON HAS NO IDEA.
	06/08/2016	17:52	55829	BWR4	
	06/08/2016	17:52	55829	BWR4	FROM - 20113, ENTRANCE HOLLY ROAD / THORNILL 1927
war vo	06/08/2016	17:52	55829	BWR4	PERSONS.
	06/08/2016	17:54	55829	BWR4	20045 - STAFF BEEN WARNED RE ALLOWING PERSONS IN
	06/08/2016	17:54	55829	BWR4	WITH ALCOHOL PERSONS ARE GETTING PAST.
	06/08/2016	17:59	56799	BWR2	THE SECURITY HAVE ALSO BEEN WARNED REGARDING
	06/08/2016	17:59	56799	BWR2	ALLOWING MORE PERSONS IN THAN THEY ACCOUNT FOR



06/08/2016	18:00	50772	YM3	Incident Switch to Terminal YM1
06/08/2016	18:00	50772	YM3	FOR INFO, POTENTIAL FOR DISORDER
06/08/2016	18:00	50772	YM3	Incident Switch
06/08/2016	18:02	7430	YMT	Incident Switch Accepted By YM1
06/08/2016	18:02	56799	BWR2	Incident Transferred by terminal BWR2 to BWR4
06/08/2016	18:02	56799	BWR2	
06/08/2016	18:02	56799	BWR2	Incident Transfer
06/08/2016	18:02	55829	BWR4	Incident Transfer Accepted by terminal BWR4
06/08/2016	18:02	55829	BWR4	Incident Switch to Terminal YM3
06/08/2016	18:02	55829	BWR4	REQUESTIONG ANOTHER TALK GROUP OF THIS EVENT
06/08/2016	18:02	55829	BWR4	Incident Switch
06/08/2016	18:03	55829	BWR4	FROM:55829
06/08/2016	18:03	55829	BWR4	FROM BWV14 - ANOTHER TALK GROUP WILL BE OPENED FOR
06/08/2016	18:03	55829	BWR4	TIHIS EVENT.
06/08/2016	18:03	50772	YM3	Incident Switch Accepted By YM3
06/08/2016	18:04	50772	YM3	FROM:50772TD
06/08/2016	18:04	50772	YM3	FROM YM3 50772TD
06/08/2016	18:04	50772	YM3	AIRWAVE TAC ADVISOR
06/08/2016	18:05	54601	SCREST	20039 Arrived at Incident
06/08/2016	18:04	50772	YM3	FROM :CORRECTION
06/08/2016	18:05	50772	YM3	equipe (
06/08/2016	18:05	54601	SCRES1	BWV4 Arrived at Incident
06/08/2016	18:05	54601	SCRESI	BWF92 Already At Incident
06/08/2016	18:06	54601	SCREST	BWF91 Already At Incident
06/08/2016	18:06	54601	SCREST	BWF93 Arrived at Incident
06/08/2016	18:08	56282	BSR3	Resources Dealing with this Incident Enquiry
06/08/2016	18:08	0	Airwave	0808 Left Incident
06/08/2016	18:10	55829	BWR4	FROM:55829
 06/08/2016	18:10	55829	BWR4	CHANEL UP AND RUNNING.
06/08/2016	18:10	55829	BWR4	
06/08/2016	18:10	55829	BWR4	0808 Arrived at Incident
06/08/2016	18:11	55829	BWR4	ESTIMATE 4000 PERSONS AT LOCATION.
06/08/2016	18:32	50111	BWSD4	5351 Automatic STM notification generated
06/08/2016	18:32	50111	BWSD4	20231 Automatic STM notification generated
06/08/2016	18:32	50111	BWSD4	7351 Automatic STM notification generated

06/08/2016	18:32	50111	BWSD4	21229 Automatic STM notification generated
06/08/2016	18:32	50111	BWSD4	20958 Automatic STM notification generated
06/08/2016	18:32	50111	BWSD4	20816 Automatic STM notification generated
06/08/2016	18:32	50111	BWSD4	0041 Automatic STM notification generated
06/08/2016	18:32	50111	BWSD4	5351 Allocated to Incident
06/08/2016	18:32	50111	BWSD4	20231 Allocated to Incident
06/08/2016	18:32	50111	BWSD4	7351 Allocated to Incident
06/08/2016	18:32	50111	BWSD4	21229 Allocated to Incident
06/08/2016	18:32	50111	BWSD4	20958 Allocated to Incident
06/08/2016	18:32	50111	BWSD4	20816 Allocated to Incident
06/08/2016	18:32	50111	BWSD4	0041 Allocated to Incident
06/08/2016	18:47	7430	YMI	VR
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	FROM BWV4 I HAVE BRIEFED THE DUTY FIM IN RELATION
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	TO THIS INCIDENT: SUMMARY - ORGANISERS HAVE NO REAL
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	CONTROL OVER THE EVENT. THE SECURITY HAVE LIMITED
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	CONTROL OVER THE EVENTALOCHOL AND DRUGS CONSUMED
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	ON SITE BOTH INSIDE AND OUTSIDE THE EVENT
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	AREAIT IS BEILEVED THAT THE CAPACITY HAS
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	REACHED OVER IT MAXIMUM HOWEVER UNABLE TO DETERMIN
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	EXACT NUMBERS DUE POOR REGULATION ON THE
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	ENTRANCESI HAVE SPOKEN WITH OBNE OF THE EVENT
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	ORGANISERS/MANAGERS AND EXPLAINED MY CONENRNS AND
 06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	BREAHES THAT I HAVE WITNESSED AND INABILITY TO MAKE
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	CONTACT WITH EITHER DESPITE CALLS AND MESSAGES -
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	FURTHER ENTRY WILL BE MADE ABOUT THIS
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	DISCUSSIONEVENT IT MEANT TO FINISH AT 2030
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	HOURS HOWEVER WITH TEH CURRENT LACK OF REGULATION AND

06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	CONTROL THIS CURRENTLY SEEM UNLIKELYI HAVE
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	CONFIRMED THAT I HAVE FURTHER BRIEFED THE OFFCIER AT
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	1715 HOURS THAT THE AIM IS TO GTHER EVIDENCE OF THE
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	EVENT AND THE POOR ORGANISATION AND BREACHES VIA THE
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	CAMERA AND ALSO PNB, AND THAT SHOULD TEHRE BE AN
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	INCIDENT OF DISORDER OFFICERS TO RV AT HOLLY HEAD
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	ROAD AND FOR DEPLOYMENT WITH PCSO BACK TO HANDSWORTH
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	POLICE STATIONTHE AIM IS NOT TO ENFORCEMENT IN
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	REFERENCE TO THE ALOCHOL AND DRUGS ISSUES AS THIS
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	WILL INFLAME AND CREATE POSSBLE DISORDER WHICH WILL
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	NOT BE ABLE TO MANAGE1 HAVE REQUESTED IF
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	NPAS COULD PASS BY AT A DISTANCE BUT BE ABLE TO ZOOM
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	IN TO TAKE PHOTOS OF THE EVENT TO SHOW THE CAPACITY
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	WHICH IS PART OF THE EVDIENCE GATHERING PLAN - DUTY
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	FIM IS AGREEMENT IF THIS A POSSIBLITY
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	
06/08/2016	19:09	9302	WebOASIS	
 06/08/2016	19:11	54601	SCRES1	20559 Arrived at Incident
 06/08/2016	19:11	54601	SCREST	2114 Arrived at Incident
06/08/2016	19:11	54601	SCREST	20616 Arrived at Incident
06/08/2016	19:11	54601	SCRES1	Resources Dealing with this Incident Enquiry
06/08/2016	19:16	55829	BWR4	BWS67 - AT THIS STAGE STAFF HAVE NOT GOT ANY NUMBERS
06/08/2016	19:16	55829	BWR4	WITH HOW MANY HAVE LEFT AND BEEN ALLOWED IN.

06/08/20	016	19:17	55829	BWR4	THIS IS AT THE MAIN GATE I.
06/08/20	016	19:17	54601	SCREST	8350 Not at an Incident - Cannot Leave
06/08/20	016	19:17	54601	SCREST	BWS32 Cancelled
06/08/20	916	19:17	54601	SCREST	31335 Cancelled
06/08/20	916	19:17	54601	SCRES1	3000 Not at an Incident - Cannot Leave
06/08/20	016	19:17	54601	SCRES1	BWS67 Cancelled
06/08/20	016	19:18	54601	SCRES I	BWS67 Automatic STM notification generated
06/08/20)16	19:18	54601	SCRES1	BWS67 Allocated to Incident
06/08/20)16	19:19	2513	WebOASIS	FIM 3 SPKKEN TO DO, BASED ON LCIENSING BREACHES I
06/08/20)16	19:19	2513	WebOASIS	HAVE ASKED WE EVDIENCE GATHER FOR FUTURE ENFORCEMNET.
06/08/20)16	19:19	2513	WebOASIS	IN VIEW OF NO OTHER ISSUES OF DISORDER OR SIGNFICANT
06/08/20)16	19:19	2513	WebOASIS	OFFENCES I HAVE ASKED WE CONTINUE TO MONITOR AND
06/08/20)16	19:19	2513	WebOASIS	ALLOW EVENT TO TAKE PLACE. PARTICULARLY IN VIEW OF
06/08/20)16	19:19	2513	WebOASIS	RESOURCES AND OTHER SIGNIFICANT ISSUES
06/08/20	016	19:19	2513	WebOASIS	
				*	
06/08/20)16	19:19	2513	WebOASIS	s. DO
06/08/20)]6	19:19	2513	WebOASIS WebOASIS	WILL SPEAK TO ORGANISERS AND SECURITY STAFF REGARDS
06/08/20)]6	19:19	2513	WebOASIS WebOASIS	WILL SPEAK TO ORGANISERS AND SECURITY
06/08/20)16)16	19:19 19:19	2513 2513	WebOASIS WebOASIS	WILL SPEAK TO ORGANISERS AND SECURITY STAFF REGARDS
06/08/20 06/08/20)16)16)16	19:19 19:19 19:19	251325132513	WebOASIS WebOASIS WebOASIS	WILL SPEAK TO ORGANISERS AND SECURITY STAFF REGARDS BREACHES AND STAFF TO BE REMINDED OF POLCIING STYLE FOR EVENT. BWC RESPONSE DO ALSO
06/08/20 06/08/20 06/08/20)16)16)16)16	19:19 19:19 19:19	2513251325132513	WebOASIS WebOASIS WebOASIS	WILL SPEAK TO ORGANISERS AND SECURITY STAFF REGARDS BREACHES AND STAFF TO BE REMINDED OF POLCIING STYLE FOR EVENT. BWC RESPONSE DO ALSO
06/08/20 06/08/20 06/08/20)16)16)16)16	19:19 19:19 19:19 19:19	2513 2513 2513 2513	WebOASIS WebOASIS WebOASIS WebOASIS	WILL SPEAK TO ORGANISERS AND SECURITY STAFF REGARDS BREACHES AND STAFF TO BE REMINDED OF POLCIING STYLE FOR EVENT. BWC RESPONSE DO ALSO
06/08/20 06/08/20 06/08/20 06/08/20))16))16))16))16	19:19 19:19 19:19 19:19	2513 2513 2513 2513 2513	WebOASIS WebOASIS WebOASIS WebOASIS	WILL SPEAK TO ORGANISERS AND SECURITY STAFF REGARDS BREACHES AND STAFF TO BE REMINDED OF POLCIING STYLE FOR EVENT. BWC RESPONSE DO ALSO
06/08/20 06/08/20 06/08/20 06/08/20))16))16))16))16))16	19:19 19:19 19:19 19:19 19:19	2513 2513 2513 2513 2513 2513 9302	WebOASIS WebOASIS WebOASIS WebOASIS WebOASIS	WILL SPEAK TO ORGANISERS AND SECURITY STAFF REGARDS BREACHES AND STAFF TO BE REMINDED OF POLCIING STYLE FOR EVENT. BWC RESPONSE DO ALSO MONTIRING.
06/08/20 06/08/20 06/08/20 06/08/20 06/08/20 06/08/20))]6))]6))]6))]6))]6))]6	19:19 19:19 19:19 19:19 19:19 19:21	2513 2513 2513 2513 2513 9302 9302	WebOASIS WebOASIS WebOASIS WebOASIS WebOASIS WebOASIS	WILL SPEAK TO ORGANISERS AND SECURITY STAFF REGARDS BREACHES AND STAFF TO BE REMINDED OF POLCIING STYLE FOR EVENT. BWC RESPONSE DO ALSO MONTIRING. I HAVE SPOKEN TO STED WALLEN WHO WAS WALKING THROUGH THE PARK AND PS SIMPSON WAS ALSO
06/08/20 06/08/20 06/08/20 06/08/20 06/08/20 06/08/20))16))16))16))16))16))16	19:19 19:19 19:19 19:19 19:19 19:21 19:21	2513 2513 2513 2513 2513 2513 9302 9302	WebOASIS WebOASIS WebOASIS WebOASIS WebOASIS WebOASIS WebOASIS	WILL SPEAK TO ORGANISERS AND SECURITY STAFF REGARDS BREACHES AND STAFF TO BE REMINDED OF POLCIING STYLE FOR EVENT. BWC RESPONSE DO ALSO MONTIRING. I HAVE SPOKEN TO STED WALLEN WHO WAS WALKING THROUGH THE PARK AND PS SIMPSON WAS ALSO PRESENT&STED INITIALLY WANT TO CONTINUE WITHOUT

06/08/2016 19:21	9302	WebOASIS	TO THE CONCERN REFERENCE THE SAFETY OF THE PUBLIC
06/08/2016 19:21	9302	WebOASIS	WITHIN THE PARK&& I INFORMED STED OF THE H+S ASPECTS
06/08/2016 19:21	9302	WebOASIS	AS HIGHLIGHTED IN THIS LOG AS WELL AS THEIR AGREEMENT
06/08/2016 19:21	9302	WebOASIS	VIA THE SAG AND LICENCING OF THE EVENT AT IT WAS
06/08/2016 19:21	9302	WebOASIS	APPARENT THAT HE WAS UNAWARE OF THE CRITERIA&&STED
06/08/2016 19:21	9302	WebOASIS	WAS HAPPY TO PLACE BLAME ON CLIFFTON AND THE SECURITY
06/08/2016 19:21	9302	WebOASIS	TEAM THAN TAKE RESPONSIBILITY WHERE HE THEN PROCEED
06/08/2016 19:21	9302	WebOASIS	TO ACCUSED THE POLICE OF NOT WANTING TO CELEBRATE THE
06/08/2016 19:21	9302	WebOASIS	DIVERSITY OF BIRMINGHAM&.I CHALLENGED STED ON THIS
06/08/2016 19:21	9302	WebOASIS	MATTER IN THAT I WAS HAPPY FOR ANY CELEBRATION OF ANY
06/08/2016 19:21	9302	WebOASIS	PART OF THE COMMUNITY HOWEVER WHEN H+S HAS BEEN
06/08/2016 19:21	9302	WebOASIS	BREACHED TO THE DEGREE OF THIS EVENT I WOULD RAISE
06/08/2016 19:21	9302	WebOASIS	THESE WITH THE ORGANISERS HIM BEING ONE&&I THEN ASKED
06/08/2016 19:21	9302	WebOASIS	WHY HE HAD NOT CONTACTED ME BACK WHERE HE STATED HE
06/08/2016 19:21	9302	WebOASIS	HAD NO PHONE CALLS FROM ME NO TEXT MESSAGES WHERE I
06/08/2016 19:21	9302	WebOASIS	PROCEEDED TO SHOW HIM THE TEXT AND CALLS WHICH HE
06/08/2016 19:21	9302	WebOASIS	CONFIRMED WERE ON HIS MOBILE PHONE&&&.I HAVE JUST
06/08/2016 19:21	9302	WebOASIS	BEEN INFORMED THAT STED HAS BEEN SEEN WALKING ALONG
06/08/2016 19:21	9302	WebOASIS	SOHO ROAD AWAY FROM THE EVENT BY PCSO CAPELLA&
06/08/2016 19:32	9302	WebOASIS	I HAVE SPOKEN WITH AND CONFIRMED THAT THEY ARE
06/08/2016 19:32	9302	WebOASIS	UNAWARE OF HOW MANY PEPLE ARE IN THE PARK DUE TO THE
06/08/2016 19:32	9302	WebOASIS	CLIKERS BEING AT MAXIUMTHIS IS FOR

Page 15 of 21

06/08/2016 19:	:32	9302	WebOASIS	10,000THEY ARE UNABLE TO CLOSE THE GATES AS THEY
06/08/2016 19:	:32	9302	WebOASIS	BEILEVE THIS WILL CAUSE A RUSH AND DIORDER TO OCCURR
06/08/2016 19:	:32	9302	WebOASIS	WHICH I BEILEVE IS A REAL POSSIBLE THREATAT
06/08/2016 19:	:32	9302	WebOASIS	THIS TIME I BEILEVE THAT THERE IS INEXCESSIVE OF
06/08/2016 19:	:32	9302	WebOASIS	10,000 AT THIS EVENT WHICH BREAHCES THE 4,999
06/08/2016 19:	:32	9302	WebOASIS	LIMITI HAVE ATTEMPTED TO CONTACT STED WITH NO
06/08/2016 19:	:32	9302	WebOASIS	AFFECT AND CONTACTED CLIFFTON WHO HAS ANSWERED AND
06/08/2016 19:	:32	9302	WebOASIS	CONFIRMED THAT HE IS ON SITESCLIFFTON IS AWARE
06/08/2016 19:	:32	9302	WebOASIS	THAT THEY HAVE BREACHED CAPACITY AS HE STATED HE WAS
06/08/2016 19:	:32	9302	WebOASIS	CLOSING THE GATES IN 30 MINUTES
06/08/2016 19:	:33	9302	WebOASIS	HAVNG SPOKEN WITH SCEUIRTY THEY HAVE INFORMED ME THAT
06/08/2016 19:	:33	9302	WebOASIS	THEY BEILEVED THE EVENT TO BE CLOSING AT 1930 HOURS
06/08/2016 19.	:33	9302	WebOASIS	WITH 60 MIN CLEAR UP FOR A STAND DOWN AT
06/08/2016 19:	:33	9302	WebOASIS	2030HOURSTHE OPERATION MANAGER HAS INFERRED
06/08/2016 19:	:33	9302	WebOASIS	THAT COME 2030 HOURS HIS TEAM WILL COME OFF
06/08/2016 19:	:33	9302	WebOASIS	SITE
06/08/2016 19:	:34	9302	WebOASIS	COULD YOU LET DUTY FIM KNOW OF THE POSSIBLE NUMBER
06/08/2016 19:	:34	9302	WebOASIS	NOW AS WELL VI4 FOR NOTE
06/08/2016 19:	:42	7430	YM1	YM1 WILL CALL FIM
06/08/2016 19:	:44	55829	BWR4	CONTACTING BWV14.
06/08/2016 19:	:48	7430	YMI	Resources Dealing with this Incident Enquiry
06/08/2016 19:	:48	55829	BWR4	BWV14 AWARE,
06/08/2016 19:	:48	55829	BWR4	
06/08/2016 19:	:50	7430	YMT	FIM AWARE, I HAVE ASKED THE OSU NOT TO STAND DOWN AT
06/08/2016 19:	:50	7430	YM1	THIS TIME WHILE THE ABOVE ENTRY IS READ BY THE FIM.

	06/08/2016	19:51	7430	YM1	BW - CAN YOU PLEASE ASK YOUR INSP TO UPDATE THE LOG
	06/08/2016	19:52	743()	YM1	WITH THE GENERAL DEMEANOUR OF THE PEOPLE ATTENDING
	06/08/2016	19:52	7430	YMI	THIS EVENT.
	06/08/2016	19:52	7430	YMI	Incident Switch to Terminal
	06/08/2016	19:52	7430	YMI	BWCCTV2,BWR2,BWR4,BWR1.BWR3.BWCCTV3
	06/08/2016	19:52	7430	YMI	AS ABOVE PLEASE FOR MY INFORMATION.
	06/08/2016	19:52	7430	YMI	Incident Switch
	06/08/2016	19:54	54601	SCRES1	Incident Switch Accepted By SCRES1
	06/08/2016	19:54	54601	SCRES1	BWR4 WILL UPDATE
	06/08/2016	19:56	55829	BWR4	BWV4 - OUTSIDE LOCATION FAMILY ORIEMTATED, ADULT
	06/08/2016	19:56	55829	BWR4	WITHIN AT THIS STAGE SECURITY ADVISED CLOSED NOT TO
	06/08/2016	19:56	55829	BWR4	ENTER PARK AS WILL NOT BE WELCOMED.
	06/08/2016	19:57	55829	BWR4	FURTHER UPDATE FROM V4 TO FOLLOW.
	06/08/2016	20:00	7430	YMI	BWR4
	06/08/2016	20:00	7430	YMI	PLEASE CALRIFY, SECURITY WILL NOT BE WELCOMED OR
	06/08/2016	20:00	7430	YM1	POLICE?
	06/08/2016	20:01	7430	YMI	Incident Switch to Terminal BWR4
	06/08/2016	20:01	7430	YMI	AS ABOVE PLEASE
	06/08/2016	20:01	7430	YMI	Incident Switch
	06/08/2016	20:02	55829	BWR4	STANBY BWV4 PLACING FULL UPDATE ON LOG.
	06/08/2016	20:02	55829	BWR4	Incident Switch Accepted By BWR4
	06/08/2016	20:03	29970	BWSD6	Resources Dealing with this Incident Enquiry
	06/08/2016	20:07	9302	WebOASIS	FROM PS ANDY WOOD WHO HAS BEEN ON THE OUTSIDE THE
	06/08/2016	20:07	9302	WebOASIS	EVENT AREATHIS IS FAMILY ORIENTED WHO WISH TO
~107 H	06/08/2016	20:07	9302	WebOASIS	ENAGGE WITH POLICE, YOUNG CHILDREN, MOTHERS, FATHERS,
	06/08/2016	20:07	9302	WebOASIS	GRANDPARENTSWITHIN THE EVENT AREA SECUIRTY HAVE
	06/08/2016	20:07	9302	WebOASIS	CONFIRMED THAT IT WOULD BE BEST THAT POLICE DO NOT
	06/08/2016	20:07	9302	WebOASIS	PATROL AS THIS WOULD BE UNWANTEDI AM AWARE
	06/08/2016	20:07	9302	WebOASIS	THAT THE SECUIRTY FROM PREVIOUS UPDATE AND DISCUSSION



06/08/2016	20:07	9302	WebOASIS	APPEAR TO HAVE SOME FORM OF ASSOCIATION WITH POSSIBLE
06/08/2016	20:07	9302	WebOASIS	OCG, LOCAL COMMUNITY AS PEOPLE HAVE BEEN SEEN
06/08/2016	20:07	9302	WebOASIS	ENTERING WITHOUT PAYMENTFURTHER MORE IT HAS BEEN
06/08/2016	20:07	9302	WebOASIS	NOTED THAT THOSE WHO ARE NOT INVITED AS A VIP AND
06/08/2016	20:07	9302	WebOASIS	HAVE NO TICKET HAVE PUSHED PASS SECUIRTY WHO HAVE
06/08/2016	20:07	9302	WebOASIS	ALLOWED THEIR ENTRYSECURITY WILL STAND DOWN AT
06/08/2016	20:07	9302	WebOASIS	2030 WHETHER THE EVENT IS OCCURRING OR NOT
06/08/2016	20:09	7430	YMI	Resources Dealing with this Incident Enquiry
06/08/2016	20:09	55829	BWR4	Incident Switch to Terminal YM1
06/08/2016	20:09	55829	BWR4	SIR UPDATE THANKS
06/08/2016	20:09	55829	BWR4	Incident Switch
06/08/2016	20:12	7430	YMI	Incident Switch Accepted By YM1
06/08/2016	20:21	9302	WebOASIS	PHONE CALL FROM SECUIRTYLAST SONE IS MEANT
06/08/2016	20:21	9302	WebOASIS	TO BE PLAYED NOW AND HE HAS REQUESTED FOR POLCIE
06/08/2016	20:21	9302	WebOASIS	SUPPORT ON THE GATES TO STOP PEOPLE COMING IN1
06/08/2016	20:21	93()2	WebOASIS	HAVE ADVISED THAT RATHER THAN CREATE TENSION AND STOP
06/08/2016	20:21	9302	WebOASIS	PEOPLE COMING IN FOR THE LAST SONG WHO HAVE ALREADY
06/08/2016	20:21	9302	WebOASIS	PAID THAT THEY SHOULD ALLOW FREE ACCESS TO REDUCE A
06/08/2016	20:21	9302	WebOASIS	CRUSH EFFECT OR POSSIBLE DISORDER HAS
06/08/2016	20:21	9302	WebOASIS	CONFIRMED THAT PEOPLE ARE LEAVING THE LOCATIONI
 06/08/2016	20:21	9302	WebOASIS	HAVE ADVISED TO INFORM CLIFTON THAT THE GATES
06/08/2016	20:21	9302	WebOASIS	WILL BE OPEN ACCESS
06/08/2016	20:38	55829	BWR4	
06/08/2016	20:39	55829	BWR4	0808 - GROVE LANE / ALBERT ROAD, TRAFFIC FLOWING,
06/08/2016	20:39	55829	BWR4	PEOPLE FILTERING OUT WITH NO ISSUES.
06/08/2016	20:39	55829	BWR4	

	06/08/2016	20:39	55829	BWR4	6077 - HAMSTEAD ROAD ENTRANCE, ALL TRAFFIC FLOWING
	06/08/2016	20:39	55829	BWR4	NO ISSUES.
	06/08/2016	20:39	55829	BWR4	
	06/08/2016	20:40	55829	BWR4	20113 - CHURCH LANE, TRAFFIC BUILDING BUT MOVING.
	06/08/2016	20:40	55829	BWR4	.#
	06/08/2016	20:46	55829	BWR4	20113 Redeployed to Incident 2503 06/08/16
	06/08/2016	20:49	0	Airwaye	BWV4 Left Incident
	06/08/2016	20:52	58315	SLCHE5	FURTHER CALL FROM LOCAL RESIDENT STATING SHE IS
	06/08/2016	20:53	58315	SLCHE5	AFARI**AFRAID OF GOING HOME AS LOCAL RESIDENTS
	06/08/2016	20:53	58315	SLCHE5	INFORMING HER TRAFFIC IS BLOCKED AND THERE ARE TOO
	06/08/2016	20:53	58315	SLCHE5	MANY PEOPLE BEING INTIMIDATING ON THE STREETS
	06/08/2016	20:54	58315	SLCHE5	Incident Switch to Terminal BWR4
	06/08/2016	20:54	58315	SLCHE5	ANY MEASURES IN PLACE FOR TRAFFIC?
	06/08/2016	20:54	58315	SLCHE5	Incident Switch
	06/08/2016	20:55	55829	BWR4	Incident Switch Accepted By BWR4
	06/08/2016	20:55	55829	BWR4	TRAFFIC IS SLOWING SLOWLY, LARGE POLICE PRESCENTS IN
	06/08/2016	20:55	55829	BWR4	AREA
	06/08/2016	20:56	55829	BWR4	Incident Switch to Terminal SLCHE5
	06/08/2016	20:56	55829	BWR4	AS LAST
	06/08/2016	20:56	55829	BWR4	Incident Switch
	06/08/2016	20:55	50772	YM3	FIM3 HAS INSTRUCTED "LATE SHIFT" CAPT AND RESPONSE
	06/08/2016	20:56	50772	YM3	NOT TO STAND DOWN UNTIL THE SITUATION IS ASSESSED
	06/08/2016	20:56	50772	YM3	AND FIM HAPPY ADDITIONAL RESOURCES WONT BE REQUIRED
	06/08/2016	2():56	58315	SLCHE5	Incident Switch Accepted By SLCHE5
	06/08/2016	21:02	57927	YMRI	FIM3 Automatic STM notification generated
	06/08/2016	21:02	57927	YMRI	FIM3 Allocated to Incident
	06/08/2016	21:02	57927	YMRI	FIM3 - OSU AND BE SERIAL CAN STAND DOWN HOWEVER
i	06/08/2016	21:03	57927	YMR1	LATES RESPONSE AND CAPT TO NOT STAND DOWN.
4	06/08/2016	21:03	57927	YMRI	

WebOASIS incident view Page 19 of 21

06/08/2016 21	1:03	57927	YMRI	NO ISSUES/DISORDER AT THE LOC - ENTERTAINMENT STILL
06/08/2016 21	1:03	57927	YMRI	ON GOING WHICH IS BREACHING THE LICENCE CONDITIONS -
06/08/2016 21	1:04	57927	YMRI	THIS WILL BE DEALT WITH AFTER THE EVENT.
06/08/2016 21	1:04	55829	BWR4	
06/08/2016 21	1:04	55829	BWR4	NTD UPDATE.
06/08/2016 21	1:21	55829	BWR4	MATCHED WITH 2108 (06/08/16) - REASON AS BELOW :-
06/08/2016 21	1:21	55829	BWR4	FURTHER CSLL
06/08/2016 21	1:22	55829	BWR4	MATCHED WITH 2503 (06/08/16) - REASON AS BELOW :-
06/08/2016 21	1:22	55829	BWR4	LOG MATCH
06/08/2016 21	1:23	55829	BWR4	BWV4 Arrived at Incident
06/08/2016 21	1:23	55829	BWR4	BWS67 Arrived at Incident
06/08/2016 21	1:31	9302	WebOASIS	NO FURTHER TO BE ADDED TO LOGREPSONSE AWARE OF
06/08/2016 21	1:31	9302	WebOASIS	INCIDENT AND WILL MONITOR AND PASS TO NIGHTS.
06/08/2016 21	:50	3000	WebOASIS	PS SIMPSON - INFORMED SGT ASLIM WITH UPDATE ON FINAL
06/08/2016 21	:50	3000	WebOASIS	PAHSE OF PARK CLOSURE AND THE FACT THAT THE PARK IS
06/08/2016 21	:50	3000	WebOASIS	NOW HANDED BACK TO BIRMINGHAM CITY COUNCIL ANY
06/08/2016 21	:50	3000	WebOASIS	FURTHER CALLS FOR SERVICE WILL NOW RESUME WITH LPU
06/08/2016 22	2:02	52406	BWSD1	0808 Assigned to BWM1
06/08/2016 22	2:03	52406	BWSD1	BWV4 Assigned to BWM1
06/08/2016 22	1:13	Syscon	SYSCON3	Overdue Time Reached
06/08/2016 22	1:15	56692	BWR4	ODN
06/08/2016 22	1:15	56692	BWR4	NOT READ YET
06/08/2016 22	::29	3271	WebOASIS	ř.
06/08/2016 22	::29	3271	WebOASIS	
06/08/2016 22	::29	3271	WebOASIS	
06/08/2016 22	:30	57158	WVRI	Incident Switch to Terminal YM3,YMR2,YMR1
06/08/2016 22	:30	57158	WVRI	

07/00/2017 33 30	27150	MANTELL	
06/08/2016 22:30	3/138	WVRI	The state of the s
06/08/2016 22:30	57158	WVRI	Incident Switch
06/08/2016 22:30	55099	YMR2	Incident Switch Accepted By YMR2
06/08/2016 22:30	55099	YMR2	
06/08/2016 22:30	55099	YMR2	Incident Switch to Terminal WVR3,WVR1,WVR2.WVRS
06/08/2016 22:30	55099	YMR2	AS TEXT
06/08/2016 22:30	55099	YMR2	Incident Switch
06/08/2016 22:31	57158	WVRI	Incident Switch Accepted By WVR1
06/08/2016 22:31	57158	WVR1	NOTED MANY THANKS
06/08/2016 23:00	2133	BWR2	All Resources Leave Scene/Dispatch Cancelled etc
06/08/2016 23:00	52406	BWSD1	20045 Assigned to BWM1
06/08/2016 23:01	2133	BWR2	Incident Closed By Terminal BWR2
06/08/2016 23:01	2133	BWR2	Incident End (Result / Close)
30/09/2016 07:28	1338	EC3R1	Friday 30 Sep 2016
30/09/2016 07:28	1338	EC3R1	Incident Switch Accepted By EC3R1

Incident Response THRIVE+ Assessments

Grade		Date	Time	Operator	Terminal
Original, Current ROUTINE	Decision	06/08/2016	12:24:24	55259	BNSD1
THRIVE+	Assessment				

Resources

Rank	Name	Collar No	Dispatched	Arrived	Left	Cancelled	Informed	Informed Cancelled	
PCSO	MOULSDALE	31335	12:24			19:17			
PC	RAI	<u>20553</u>	12:24	14:41					
PC	WILLIS	21647	12:24	14:41		14:41			
PC	KENDALL	<u> 20559</u>	12:24	19:11	23:00				
PC	BILLINGS	<u>20039</u>	12:25	18:05	23:00				
PC	HAYNES	<u> 20616</u>	12:25	19:11	23:00				
PC	WESTWOOD	<u> 2114</u>	12:25	19:11	23:00				
PC	BRADFORD	<u>20997</u>	12:25			23:00			
PC	BIELIAUSKAS	<u>8350</u>	12:25			19:17			
PS	MURRIN	<u>9302</u>	12:25	18:05	20:49				
PC	THOMPSON	<u>21848</u>	16:05	16:05	23:00		13:47		
PC	BAGGOTT	<u>6077</u>	15:09	15:32	23:00				

WebOASIS incident view Page 21 of 21

PS	SIMPSON	3000	15:10			19:17		
PC	HORTON	20113	15:10	15:40		20:46		
PC	FLAVELL	0808	15:10			16:05		
PC	CASH-	21406	15:11	15:32	23:00			
PC	GIBBS	20045	15:11	15:40	23:00			
PCSO	ROSCORLA	31357	15:11	17:28	23:00			
PCSO	CAPELLA		15:11	16:24	23:00			
PCSO	SHAW	30168	15:12	18:06	23:00			
PC	FLAVELL	0808	16:05	16:05	18:08			
PC	FLAVELL	0808		18:10		22:02		
PS	WOOD	5351					18:32	23:00
PC	MELLISH	20231					18:32	23:00
PC	PEARCE	7351					18:32	23:00
PC	WILLIAMS	21229					18:32	23:00
PC	DHUPHAR	20958					18:32	23:00
PC	MCLOUGHLIN						18:32	23:00
PC	DALGLISH	0041					18:32	23:00
PS	SIMPSON	3000		21:23	23:00		19:18	
		2513		* * ***	,00		21:02	23:00
	MURRIN	9302		21:23		22:03	*** * * V ***	
12	MUKKIN	7307		21123		22105		

PNC Results

No PNC checks have been made against this incident

Vehicle Recovery System

No Elvis records are associated with this incident

Incorrect use of this facility may be an offence under the Computer Misuse Act 1990 and the data displayed is subject to the provisions of the Data Protection Act 1998.

For further information please see the WebOASIS Help page.

LEFT brank Intentionary.

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

MEMORANDUM

SOLICH SOLICH

To:PC 2413 Ben Read
Licensing Officer, Birmingham West

Ext:

Ref:

From:

PC 20045 Andrew Gibbs

Date:

12/08/2016

SUBJECT:

Jamaican Independence Day, Handsworth Park 06/08/16

On Saturday 6th August 2016 between 14:00 – 22:00hrs I was attached to Policing this event in company of PC 20113 Horton, along with several other officers assigned to policing the event.

I was assigned to supporting the event at the front security entrance area where there were large queues waiting to enter the premises throughout the day. Whilst standing opposite the front gates I observed measures being taken by the security staff on the front entrance gate. I would assess that there were clearly not enough security staff present at this location to deal with the numbers of people entering the event. As part of the licence for the event we were informed that there was to be no alcohol aloud into the event area and only alcohol purchased within the event tents would be consumed in those areas. Throughout the day there I could clearly see numerous people drinking from alcohol from glass bottles within the event grounds and walking out from the entrance with alcohol in their hands.

Although security were making attempts to stop people entering with alcohol it was not adequate enough to stop the majority of people entering with alcohol. On numerous occasions I could clearly see either people walking through the entrance with alcohol hidden by holding it by the side of their legs, with it in their hands, or placed into their pockets. I even witnessed one security officer having a quiet word with one person entering to tell him to hide his open glass bottle of beer in his trouser pocket and walk through. I feel that the way the security operation ran was poorly planned as the numbers of people in the event were supposed to be counted, however this was clearly not the case as the number counts were nowhere near accurate. There was one member of security with a counter to count people entering, he clearly was unable to monitor and count the numbers within the event as it was to unorganised as he was trying to monitor one entrance while others were letting people pass through a second entrance aisle. There were also large numbers of people coming out of a barrier area next to the entrance aisles, these numbers were not being taken into account and were not being counted to give an accurate account of numbers present within the event.

I also witnessed people entering the event through a closed off barrier being manned by security next to the entrance aisles. It was clear that security new these people and appeared to be family and friends that the security were letting through the barriers, these people were not also being taken into account in regards to monitoring the numbers who were entering.

There were some members of the security team on the entrance gates which looked disinterested in the task at hand. Upon one security officer being given the counting device to monitor numbers of people entering, he was just holding the device taking no interest in numbers entering and just appeared to be letting people pass him without monitoring them for the count or for alcohol or wrist bands.

There were numerous people entering with wrist bands which had clearly been ripped in half and produced holding it in their hands rather than the wrist bands being attached to their wrists. There

were numerous people passing there wrist bands to others through fences so they could gain access to the event. I also saw people jumping over fences to get into the event with no security present to stop them.

Later that day I then approached the security supervisor to warn him that there were numerous people entering the event in breach of the licence conditions agreed to before the event in regards to people entering with alcohol, bits of wrist bands and numbers not being monitored effectively. At first he denied there were people entering with alcohol, however at this time a PCSO next to me pointed at someone who had just entered with alcohol. This person could clearly be seen with a glass bottle of alcohol in his hand. At this point the security supervisor stated that there were not adequate numbers of security from the start and it was unmanageable to begin with.

At this point security did try and improve things and try to confront more people entering with alcohol, it was too little too late as there was already too many people inside the event with alcohol, and no real accurate figures for the amount of people inside the event. If anything the security challenging more people entering with alcohol just hindered the flow of people entering the event and creating longer queues. At this point there were people in the queues arguing and shouting at security staff about not being allowed in with alcohol but nowhere near enough numbers to effectively deal with these situations, eventually some being allowed to pass due to not enough security to stop them. At times I felt that there was the potential for disorder to erupt due to the issues of challenging people entering with alcohol, my concern was that were nowhere near enough security to deal with any major issues.

There were also some security on the entrance without any ID security badges and could not clearly be identified as part of the security detail. I feel that this event was poorly planned and had the potential to go extremely wrong if arguments escalated and the security officers did not back down.







MEMORANDUM

To: Licensing Department BWC

Ext:

Ref:

From:

PC 20997 BRADFORD Community Action Priority Team

Date: 13/08/2016

SUBJECT: Jamaican Independence Day Observations

Sir/Maam,

As requested I have recorded any observations made in relation to anything of note during the Jamaican Independence Day festival taking place on Saturday 6th August 2016 at the location of Handsworth Park.

I policed the even between 13:00hrs to 15:45hrs in company with PC 2114 Westwood on foot patrol both in and around the venue providing high visibility reassurance.

Whilst taking part in this operation I noted the following

I noted a stall selling bottles of what appeared to be sparkling wine from a bucket with ice, the group organiser quickly advised the stall that they could not sell the alcohol in the presence of police. The alcohol was then hidden from display and not sold. The stall owner was not aware that they were not able to sell alcohol at the location prior to the event taking place.

Within the park on several occasions vehicles were travelling on the park walkways during busy peak times obstructing pedestrians. The vehicles appeared to belong to stall owners of the festival whom were parking at the bridge entrance of the festival grounds.

The Holly road entrance to the park was heavily congested and this was also the emergency entrance/exit for St Johns Ambulance. If an emergency had taken place traffic management tactics would have been required, of which there was no on site festival staff assigned to do this. In addition cars continually tried to turn into the entrance at Holly road (which during the day encountered the heaviest footfall due to being located next to the main entrance to the festival.) Vehicles trying to enter this entrance were becoming stuck with nowhere to go due to pedestrians and other vehicles which in turn caused congestion and blocking further along Holly road and other main arterial routes around the park.

I was aware that the festival was going to deploy 2 x bar tents with a capacity of 49 people in each, however this was not the case. There was a single gazebo which served as an open air bar/stall.

On several occasions cannabis was smelt whilst walking through the festival, it was impossible to pinpoint any particular individuals smoking due to the number of people attending.

PC 20997 BRADFORD

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED MEMORANDUM

To: Ref:

Pc 2413 Ben Reader Licensing Department, Central Police Station.

Ext:

From:

Pc 20113 Horton

Vyse Street Police Station, Jewellery Quarter.

Date:

13/08/2016

SUBJECT:

Jamaican Independence Celebrations at Handsworth Park 6th August 2016

I was one of the Police Officers who worked the Jamaican Independence day celebrations in Handsworth Park on the 6^{th} of August 2016. I was posted in Handsworth Park at the junction of Thornhill Road and Holly Road. There was about 7 security staff who were working this entrance into the event.

Around 4 - 5 other members of staff were taking money, and attaching wrist bands to members of the public who were entering the event.

Throughout standing at the entrance there was a large queue of people at all times. There was a constant flow into the Park.

I could see these 7 Security Guards were trying to manage a large queue entering the park. Persons who had already paid re-entering the Park, and people who wished to leave the park. Every now and again vehicles from inside the Park would leave the Park through a temporary 'fence type' barrier. This was also controlled by Security Staff.

Some people were attempting to avoid the queue into the Park, and walk through the exit. Security would challenge these individuals and they were being directed to the back of the queue.

Security Guards did not appear to have the numbers of staff to cope.

I spoke with a security guard who had a 'hand held' people counting device at 4pm who stated 943 people had entered the Park. This seemed to be a very low number due to the constant flow of people entering the Park.

Some people were refused entry into the Park by Security Guards who found alcohol.

At 4.30pm I checked again and he stated 1200 people had entered the Park. This figure did not match the amount of people I saw entering the park.

I watched the Security Guard who was holding the people counter. When he spoke with the public or directed people he was not counting people entering the Park. The hand held counter was being passed around to different staff.

I saw people entering the park with bottles of alcohol. Sometimes carried in their back pockets of their jeans.

Security stopped a male who was carrying alcohol attempting to enter the Park. He stood by the barriers. When security were distracted by another person trying to walk in the exit gate. I saw this man with the alcohol jump the barriers and walk in unchallenged.

At 17:12pm I was given the number 1688 persons entering the Park.

I saw a group of youths standing inside the event area by the main perimeter fence. Another group approached the fence on the outside of the Event. One youth handed his brightly coloured wrist band through the fence and gave it to a youth on the outside of the event.

Numerous people were attempting to enter the park with small portions of wrist bands, or just carrying the wrist band (not attached to the person's wrist).

Two motor bikes drove into the Park through the Parks perimeter steel gates, (which were not manned) they drove up to the entrance the Event, they parked up directly in front of the vehicle entrance leading into the Event.

I spoke with a member of security staff who I had noticed giving instruction to other security staff. He was about 57 5-8 tall. With muscular build. He had no security badge or yellow security coat. I took it he was supervision, but he stated he was not.

Security spoke with the two riders and they eventually got back on their bikes and drove out of the Park.

The main entrance to Handsworth Park itself had no security staff standing by these metal gates, and these gates were left open.

Cars were entering the Park to look for parking space. Some cars that entered the Park were parking on the grass inside the Park, mainly stall holders carrying more stock. Some drivers spoke with Security on the entrance to the Event, and they were allowed to park there. Vehicles began to park opposite the St Johns Ambulance tent. I pointed this out to security as entry into the Park could be restricted if not kept clear.

Ge de la company de la company

WITNESS STATEMENT
Crime Number:
Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B
URN
Statement of: Andrew Wood
Age if under 18: over 18 Two (if over 18 insert 'over 18') Occupation: Police Sergeant
This statement (consisting of page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it, anything which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.
Signature: Date 10 th August 2016
Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witness details on rear)
I am Police Sergeant 5351 WOOD of West Midlands Police currently based at Digbeth Police Station.
On Saturday 6 th August 2016, together with other officers, I was requested to attend Handsworth Park,
Handsworth to assist with the policing of an organised party to celebrate Jamaica Independence Day.

On arrival at about 18.30 hours, I was briefed about the event by PS SIMPSON and asked to police the two main entrance gates and monitor any possible infringements or issues. I was advised that it was busy with a mixed crowd of families but also large groups of adult males. I was further advised that it appeared that the security teams on the entrances appeared to have lost control of the event. I deployed my staff around the outer perimeter whilst I patrolled the area near to the main entrance on Holly Road, Handsworth.

When I first approached the security on the main entrance their first comment was "you're a bit late, you needed to be here earlier". I asked if there had been trouble and one of the three staff on the gate said "it doesn't matter, it's done with now". When I asked how many people were inside the event, I was told that they had stopped counting and had no idea how many were inside. I then remained at the gate for several minutes. At this time I saw a male I recognised and who I know is supposedly linked to armed and organised criminality. This male appeared to be directing other males to enter the main gate. On one occasion two males walked past security. The security officer called them back to check wrist bands (which are issued to those who had paid to attend the party in the park and the wearing of which was a condition of entry) were being worn. One male showed his band. The other made no attempt to do so but turned towards the security officer, said something I could not hear and carried on walking. I formed the impression that this male had not paid to enter the party, had no permission to enter but had intimidated the security officer into allowing him entry, though the officer made no complaint to me. There were only three security officers on the main gate which appeared insufficient to deal with any potential conflict.

I moved away from the gate and patrolled the area outside the fencing which had been erected for the party. This area was very busy with families who appeared happy and were all very engaging. I did not see anything in this area to give me concern but at numerous times I could clearly smell cannabis. This smell was

strong and very close to the large numbers of children who were playing in the area.

I returned to the main gate entrance and again spoke with security officers. They all seemed to be frustrated and angry at the lack of control of the event and with the lack of any support given to them by the organiser of the event. One of the officers confirmed that the security team were contracted to work until 20.30 hours and that they had all had enough and intended to be off site by this time. I asked if Police Officers had been into the actual event and was told that it was best Police stayed away because there were some in the crowd who would "kick off". With regards to my earlier observations, I suspected that this security officer was probably correct in his view.

A short while later I was stood down from the policing of the Park and had no further involvement.

I had patrolled the area for just over an hour, from about 18.30 - 20.00 hours. From my observations and interaction with the public, it was clear that a large part of the community had attended and had enjoyed the event. Though most of the people I spoke with had been on the outside of the event, it was clear that they had attended because of it. Looking ahead, these people need to be remembered when considering public safety etc. In the small area I patrolled (between the main gate and the Leisure Centre) I would questimate there were somewhere approaching 700-800 people and saw many more in areas patrolled by other officers. Though I did not enter the Party area it was obvious that the security provision was inadequate. There were known gang nominal stood by the main gate, seemingly directing other males into the event whilst at the same time the security team appeared understaffed, intimidated and underprepared to deal with groups or individuals who posed a challenge.